

# EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Senator RICHARD BLUMENTHAL,  
Representative JOHN CONYERS, JR., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States of America,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 17-1154 (EGS)

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Corey W. Roush (D.C. Bar #466337)  
G. Michael Parsons, Jr. (D.C. Bar #1021454)  
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036-1564  
TEL: 202.887.4000  
FAX: 202.887.4288

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
PLAINTIFFS POSSESS ARTICLE III STANDING.....	3
I. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Cognizable Article III Injuries .....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are particularized and concrete, not generalized or derivative .....	9
1. Nullification of specific, identifiable voting opportunities.....	10
2. Elimination of particularized institutional prerogatives .....	17
B. Plaintiffs’ injuries are actual and ongoing, not speculative or conjectural .....	20
II. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to the Challenged Executive Action.....	21
III. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Would Be—And Can Only Be—Redressed By A Court Order.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPENDIX A	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	3
* <i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Assoc. of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	4
<i>Avacus Partners, L.P. v. Brian</i> , No. 11011, 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 178 (Ch. Oct. 24, 1990).....	12
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	9
* <i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7, 11, 23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	3, 23, 25
* <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	7
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	23
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	5, 12
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	20

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....6, 14, 23

*L. Singer & Sons v. Union Pac. R. Co.*,  
311 U.S. 295 (1940).....5

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....23

*Loving v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 748 (1996).....18

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4, 20, 21, 22

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....23

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) .....24

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....2, 3

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....19

*Nixon v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 224 (1993).....23

*Powell v. McCormack*,  
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....12, 15, 23

*\*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... *passim*

*Riegle v. Fed. Open Market Comm.*,  
656 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....22

*Robbins v. Chronister*,  
435 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006) .....17

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....12

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....21, 22

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....4

*Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....3, 7

*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.*,  
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....13

*United States v. Richardson*,  
418 U.S. 166 (1974).....4

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....6

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....4, 25

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....2, 4, 8, 17

*Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....23

**CONSTITUTION:**

U.S. CONST. art. I,  
§ 3, cl. 1.....13  
§ 5, cl. 3.....13  
§ 9, cl. 8.....1, 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

5 Annals of Cong. 1582 (1798) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) .....16

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) .....1

Hall, Matthew I., *Making Sense of Legislative Standing*, 90 S. CAL. L. REV. 1  
(2016).....5, 6, 7, 8

Hall, Matthew I., *Who Has Standing to Sue the President Under the Emoluments  
Clause?*, 95 WASH. U. L. REV. \_\_ (forthcoming Nov. 2017) .....11, 15, 18

Huq, Aziz Z., *The Constitutional Law of Agenda Control*, 104 CALIF. L. REV  
1401 (2016).....18, 19

Kamin, David, *Legislating for Good Times and Bad*, 54 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 201,  
(2017).....18

L. CIV. R. 7(o)(5) .....1

Manning, John F., *The Absurdity Doctrine*, 116 HARV. L. REV. 2387 (2005) .....17

Sant’ Ambrogio, Michael, *Legislative Exhaustion*, 58 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1253  
(2017).....17, 21, 24

THE FEDERALIST NO. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (1787).....14

THE FEDERALIST NO. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (1788).....19
